

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Alaska

RESOLUTION 22-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL
AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO APPLY FOR THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION FY 2021 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT ECONOMIC
ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE NOTICE OF FUNDING OPPORTUNITY, AND
PROVIDE FOR REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Administration (hereinafter "Department") is accepting applications for the FY 2021 American Rescue Plan Act Economic Adjustment Assistance Funding Opportunity; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul, Alaska (hereinafter "City") desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed water, sewer and electric utility expansions to the Small Boat Harbor; and,

WHEREAS, the City council, staff, stakeholders, and community partners have identified Saint Paul Harbor improvements as a high priority in need; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed project components will expand:

- <u>Water service</u> and fire protection flow to the small boat harbor area by extending a new main that would run through the center of the harbor subdivision, providing service to future buildings, and providing loop feed through the harbor area which will increase water distribution reliability, improve system circulation, and increase fire flow capacity to the existing boat repair facility and future buildings;
- <u>Sewer service</u> through 6 new manholes and 1,000 feet of gravity collection mains, and a new sewer lift station discharging into the existing harbor force main. This provides sewer service to the 3 existing buildings, proposed harbor office and small boat harbor, and provides framework for future development;
- <u>Electric service</u> to the small boat harbor by installing a new transformer at the proposed harbor master office fed by a new 210-foot underground single-phase power line fed from a new sectionalizing cabinet spliced into the existing main harbor feeder.

WHEREAS, These improvements will increase the Saint Paul Harbor's safety, efficiency, and reliability and promote the economic vitality of the Saint Paul Island community and broader region; and,

WHEREAS, the City has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council hereby authorizes applying for grant funds in the amount of \$2,270,400 from the Department and authorizes the City Manager to sign all documents relating to the EDA ARPA EAA grant proposal; and,



CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Alaska

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council hereby commits to provide a local cash match of \$567,600, which equals the 20-percent local match required by the Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Resolution replaces Resolution 21-11 that was approved by the Saint Paul City Council on November 18, 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY APPROVAL BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL ON THIS 14 DAY OF JULY, 2022 BY _ IN FAVOR _ OPPOSSED AND _ ABSTAIN.

ATTEST:	
	Jacob N. Merculief, Mayor
Monique Baker, City Clerk	